Short-term provision for pensions and disability benefits was recognised as current liabilities/ provisions and accruals.

The amounts recognised in the comprehensive income:

  2012
 2013 (restated)
Costs of benefits:
Costs of current employment (226) (207)
Interest costs (94) (107)
Components of the programme costs recognised in the financial
result:

(320) (314)

Actuarial profit/ (loss) from changes in economic assumptions (122) (228)
Actuarial profit/ (loss) of the differences between the assumptions and the
implementation

(79) 259

Current components of the programme costs recognised in equity (201) 31
Total amount of the programme costs recognised in capital (170) 31
Total annual costs: (521) (283)

Below we have presented – in accordance with IAS 19 – the sensitivity of liabilities to changes in the discount rate and the rate
growth of remuneration. Increase and decrease of interest rates by 0.5% has been adopted:

Financial Statements of Fabryki Mebli “FORTE” S.A. 2013

43  Accounting principles (policies) and the enclosed notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements.

Assumptions % Change Influence of pensions
and similar benefits

Discount rate (%) 0.5% (122)
 -0.5% 131
Predicted growth rate of remunerations (in %) 0.5% 143
 -0.5% (134)

17. Property, plant and equipment

 As at
 31.12.2013 31.12.2012
Land 12,772 12,820
Buildings and structures 76,657 74,114
Technical equipment and machines 79,020 87,318
Means of transport 6,028 5,948
Other tangible fixed assets 3,854 3,978
Fixed assets under construction 9,705 3,929
Total 188,036 188,107

 Land Buildings
and

structures

Technical
equipment

and
machines

Means of
transport

Other fixed
assets

Fixed assets
under

construction

Total

Net value as at 1 January 2013 12,820 74,114 87,318 5,948 3,978 3,929 188,107
Increase - 5,459 5,155 1,256 250 14,727 26,847
Including finance lease - - - 1,079 - - 1,079
Other decreases (48) (519) (4,501) (667) (84) (8,951) (14,770)
Elimination of redemption as a result
of the sale of asset items

- 449 2,854 615 77 - 3,995

Revaluation write-down of an
impairment loss of the value to the
profit and loss account

- - (365) - - - (365)

Reversal of an impairment loss of the
value to the profit and loss account

- - 38 - - - 38

The amortisation expense for the
period

- (2,846) (11,479) (1,124) (367) - (15,816)

Net value as at 31 December
2013

12,772 76,657 79,020 6,028 3,854 9,705 188,036

As at 1 January 2013
Gross amount 12,820 93,814 173,928 12,829 5,906 3,929 303,226
Accumulated depreciation and
impairment charge

- (19,700) (86,610) (6,881) (1,928) - (115,119)

Net value 12,820 74,114 87,318 5,948 3,978 3,929 188,107

As at 31 December 2013
Gross amount 12,772 98,754 174,582 13,418 6,072 9,705 315,303
Accumulated depreciation and
impairment charge

- (22,097) (95,562) (7,390) (2,218) - (127,267)

Net value 12,772 76,657 79,020 6,028 3,854 9,705 188,036

 Land Buildings
and

structures

Technical
equipment

and machines

Means of
transport

Other fixed
assets

Fixed assets
under

construction

Total

Net value as at 1 January 2012 12,820 69,697 78,402 5,665 3,882 17,848 188,314
Increase - 7,761 20,944 1,473 521 13,044 43,743
Including finance lease - - 1,201 1,361 243 - 2,805
Reclassified to assets held for sale - - - - - - -
Other decreases - (1,574) (3,724) (1,134) (331) (26,963) (33,726)
Including sale-and-lease-back - - (1,213) - - - (1,213)
Elimination of redemption as a result
of the sale of asset items

- 639 2,275 1,050 298 - 4,262

Elimination of redemption at
reclassification to assets held for
sale

- - - - - - -

Revaluation write-down of an
impairment loss of the value to the

- - - - - - -

Financial Statements of Fabryki Mebli “FORTE” S.A. 2013

44  Accounting principles (policies) and the enclosed notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements.

profit and loss account
Reversal of an impairment loss of
the value to the profit and loss
account

- 337 - - - - 337

Amortisation expense for the period - (2,746) (10,579) (1,106) (392) - (14,823)
Net value as at 31 December
2012